

**ADDENDUM NO. 1**  
**dated December 20, 2024, to the**  
**IESO MT2(c) RFP**

In accordance with Section 3.3 of the MT2(c) RFP, this Addendum No. 1 contains amendments to the MT2(c) RFP posted on the Website and amendments to the MT2(c) Contract incorporated by reference in Appendix B to the MT2(c) RFP.

Capitalized terms used in this document have the meaning given to such terms in the MT2(c) RFP or the MT2(c) Contract, as applicable.

1. In Section 3.1(a) of the MT2(c) RFP, the date of “January 9, 2025” appearing in the definition of Proposal Submission Deadline is deleted and replaced with “January 16, 2025”.
2. In Appendix C and Appendix D of the MT2(c) RFP the reference to “Suite 1600” in the address for the IESO is deleted and replaced with “Suite 1800”.
3. In Section 2.2(b) of the MT2(c) Contract, replace the words “Metering Plant” with “Metering Plan”.
4. In Section 11.1 (a) of the MT2(c) Contract, delete the last paragraph and replace it with the following:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, Force Majeure shall not relieve or impact the timing of the Supplier’s obligation to complete the Pre-Term Capacity Verification prior to the Longstop Date, nor shall it operate to extend the Term or the Term Commencement Date. Additionally, notwithstanding the prior paragraph of this Section 11.1(a), following the Term Commencement Date, during such time as the Supplier is so unable to perform or comply with its obligations as a result of a Force Majeure, then adjustments to the Monthly Payment with respect to the portion of the Monthly Contract Capacity affected by Force Majeure will be calculated in accordance with Exhibit J.”
5. In Section 13.1(c) of the MT2(c) Contract, delete the following words “in respect of the development, construction, operation and maintenance of the Facility hereunder, including costs related to satisfy the Must-Offer Obligation”, and replace them with “to satisfy the Must-Offer Obligation”.